

ORDINANCE NO 2014-039A

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2013-006 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE EXCISE SURTAX AND THE WHEEL TAX ON MOTOR VEHICLES IN THE COUNTY AND ESTABLISHING THE DELAWARE COUNTY SURTAX FUND AND THE DELAWARE COUNTY WHEEL TAX FUND AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 2009-24A

Whereas, the Delaware County Council previously enacted Ordinance No. 2013-_____, and established the Excise Surtax and the Wheel Tax on Motor Vehicles in the County and Established the Delaware County Surtax Fund and the Delaware County Wheel Tax Fund, pursuant to Indiana Code 6-3.5-4 and Indiana Code 6-3.5-5.

Whereas, the Legislature has amended Indiana Code 6-3.5-4-2 to include Motor Driven Cycles as a vehicle class to be covered by the surtax.

Whereas, it is the intent of the Delaware County Council to amend its previously enacted Ordinance to include Motor Driven Cycles as a vehicle class to be assessed the surtax.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT:

- 1. Beginning January 1, 2015, all motor driven cycles registered in Delaware County that are now subject to an excise tax shall also be subject to an annual excise surtax of Twenty Five Dollars (\$25.00) to be paid with the registration of said motor vehicle.
- 2. All other provisions of Delaware County Ordinance NO. 2013-____ not in contradiction with this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect January 1, 2015 and its publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCIL OF DELAWARE COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS THE _____/5 ___ DAY OF December, 2014.

Kevin Nemyer, Council Mémber

Rick Spangler, Council Member

Chris Matchett, Council Member

Mike Jones, Council President

Scott Alexander, Council Member

Mary Chambers, Council Member

Ron Quakenbush, Council Member

Judy Rust, Auditor